SCUBAJAM 2022 ANNOUNCEMENT

TO: SeaDevils & SeaDevil Youth

Subject: Save Labor Day Weekend for ScubaJam!

The SeaDevil Youth return to Lake Phoenix for ScubaJam this Labor Day Weekend, Friday September 2nd thru Monday the 4th. You can access Lake Phoenix's ScubaJam page <u>here</u>. This Registration page has links to the <u>ScubaJam Menu</u> of meals and the <u>Leaders Guide</u>, which describes procedures and provides the schedule of events.

What it Costs

Event fees are:

- \$195 for scuba divers
- \$125 for non-divers
- \$70 for dive professionals

What You Get

For that fee, divers get:

- Commemorative T-shirt & event patch
- Welcome packet for youth only
- Leadership baseball cap for adults
- Entry to Lake Phoenix for the weekend (Fri-Mon)
- 3 nights of camping (Fri-Sun)
- 4 days of diving (Fri-Mon)
- Unlimited air fills on 1 tank for the weekend (tank rental not included)
- Fri evening meal, Sat & Sun breakfast, lunch & dinner.

Non-divers get camping and meals.

Rentals

For the four-day weekend, Lake Phoenix will offer a special tank rental rate of \$55. (Remember, it will be a busy weekend at the lake, but ample tank rentals will be available and instant tank exchange saves time.)

Dive Connections will offer a special rate on rentals for the whole weekend. For \$60, divers can get all the following:

- Regulator set with SPG, compass and computer
- BCD
- Wetsuit, hood and gloves

This compares very favorably with Lake Phoenix, which will charge its normal rate each day for:

٠	Full wetsuit (3mm or 7mm)	\$23
•	BCD	\$28.75
•	Regulator with SPG console	\$36.75
•	Regulator with computer console	\$63.50
•	Hood	\$ 7.50
•	Gloves	\$ 8.00
٠	Weights (soft or hard)	\$.10/lb

SeaDevils Provides

SeaDevils will provide the unit fee, dive pros and group leaders, but parents are responsible for individual fees as well as transporting and supervising their young divers and non-diving children. Each person must provide their own tent, sleeping bags and other personal gear.

Schedule

FRIDAY

2:00 – 7:00 p.m. Check in 5:30 – 7:30 p.m. Dinner

SATURDAY

7:15 – 8:30 a.m.	Breakfast
9:00 – 10:00 a.m.	Check in
10:00 a.m – noon	Round Robin events
Noon – 1:30 p.m.	Box/bag lunch
1:30 – 5:00 p.m.	Continue Round Robin events with demos & exhibits on shore
5:30 - 8:00 p.m.	Dinner
8:00 - 8:30 p.m.	Pro-guided night dive

<u>SUNDAY</u>

- 7:15 8:30 a.m. Breakfast
 8:30 8:40 a.m. Interfaith service
 9:00 11:30 a.m. Scavenger hunt
 noon 1:30 p.m. Box/bag lunch
- 1:30 5:00 p.m. Continue scavenger hunt
- 5:00 5:30 p.m. Turn in rented Lake Phoenix equipment (unless rented thru Mon)
- 4:00 5:45 p.m. Scouts merit badge booth
- 6:00 7:30 p.m. Dinner followed by awards ceremony

MONDAY

8:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. Open diving, camp breakdown, departure

How to Register

To register, complete the online <u>ScubaJam Waiver</u> by clicking on the box that applies to you:

- <u>ScubaJam Certified Divers</u>
- <u>ScubaJam Non-Diver</u> or
- <u>ScubaJam Dive Pro</u>

Most of the boxes and entry fields are self-explanatory. For our specific group:

- At "Individual Group Selection, use the drop-down box to choose "Sea Devil Youth."
- Where they ask for group leader, type in "Brady Genz."
- At the end of the READ CAREFULLY page, if you're an adult, please consider using the "Adult Diver volunteering for:" page to use the drop-down to volunteer for:
 - Cylinder movement
 - Kitchen assistant
 - Ranger, in water [you have to be a certified Rescue Diver for this job]
 - Dock Master Assistant
 - Registration or
 - Games, in water Sat
 If you find this is a mandatory field, simply click on an activity; you're not committed
- In the line immediately following, type in the days and times you will be available to assist.
- When you check the "Agree To This Document" box at the bottom of the registration, you're taken to a YouTube video to acquaint you with Lake Phoenix's rules, facilities and procedures. (It's the same one you watch when completing the annual waiver for access to the lake on non-ScubaJam days.)
- After you watch the video, you'll receive an email to confirm your E-signature on the ScubaJam waiver. Just click on the box in the message labeled "Confirm Email Address.)
- Then you'll receive another email confirming that your ScubaJam Waiver has been sent to all parties of the agreement. There will be a link for you to print out your own signed copy.

This waiver is only for ScubaJam; for any other access to Lake Phoenix, you must complete their normal waiver.

SeaDevil Requirements

To be part of the SeaDevil Youth ScubaJam group, divers must:

- Download, complete and submit Dive Connections' <u>SeaDevil Youth Club Application</u>
- Pay the ScubaJam fee at Dive Connections.

Though SeaDevil membership is not a requirement for this event, we urge you to become a SeaDevil club member. Your \$49 annual dues (\$30 for each additional family member) gives you a 10% discount

off annual gear service, 30% off SeaDevil logo merchandise and more. And the \$45 fee for our monthly Diver Day (June – October) at Lake Phoenix costs members only \$20. That gives youth members two opportunities to practice in July and August for ScubaJam. If you're already a member and need to pay your 2022 dues, you can do so at Dive Connections or on the link in the upper right corner of the <u>Dive</u> <u>Connections web page</u>.

QUESTIONS?

E-mail Dive Connections, Brady Genz or Michael Durland